

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2306 General Fax: 304-558-6026

Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.





# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder:

1180319

**Solicitation Description:** 

Camp Dawson RTI Auditorium Renovations

**Proc Type:** Central Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2023-04-04 13:30
 SR 0603 ESR04032300000004813
 1

**VENDOR** 

000000205173

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ2300000015

**Total Bid:** 705007.1999999999534338712692 **Response Date:** 2023-04-04 **Response Time:** 08:17:39

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Apr 4, 2023
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	BASE BID-RTI Auditorium Renovations				705000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72000000				

Commodity Line Comments: See attached bid form for Alternate Bid #1 and Alternate Bid #2

#### **Extended Description:**

BASE BID (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to complete Camp Dawson RTI Auditorium Renovations, near Kingwood WV per the attached specifications and documentation.

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	ALTERNATE 1-Unit Price No.1-Remove and Replace Ceiling Grid				7.20

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72000000				

### **Commodity Line Comments:**

### **Extended Description:**

ALTERNATE Bid Item NO.1(Per documentation) Unit Price No. 1- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services for removal and replacement of ceiling grid where authorized by Architect. Unit Price should be per Linear Foot

Date Printed: Apr 4, 2023 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

# **BID FORM**

DATED: April 4, 2023 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV_001196
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia
The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contra documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessare to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:
Auditorium Renovation for For The
West Virginia Army National Guard
Camp Dawson
Kingwood, West Virginia
all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects an Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159.
BASE BID:
For the sum of: Seven Hundred Five Thousand Dollars
(\$_705,000.00
ALTERNATES:
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 "Alternates".
Alternate Bid No. 1 – To provide 10 x 10 projection screen in lieu of the 9 x 9 projection screen under Base Bid. If Alternate Bid No. 1 is accepted,
ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Fifty Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars
(\$ 50.047.00

and grilles in lieu of cleaning existing ceil accepted,	iiig gira, airras	ors, and griffes.	II Alternate Bld No. 2 is	
ADD to Base Bid the sum of:Eleven T	Thousand Dollar	'S		
			(\$_11,000.00	).
UNIT PRICES:				
The contract sum shall be subject to the form the stated allowances. The and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be install. Replace means to remove existing	ese Unit Prices be stipulated in f	include all mate figures only. Pro	erials, shipping, installation	on, tax,
Unit Price No. 1				
For removal and replacement of ceiling gr	rid where author	rized by Archite	ect:	
	ADD \$	7.20	/Linear	Foot
The Bidder understands that the Owner is accordance with, the Special Conditions, Work remains uncompleted, which sum which the Owner will sustain per diem by time, and the sum is not the be construed substantial completion for the base bid an	for each day the is agreed upon the failure of the in any sense a	ereafter, Sunday n as the proper the Bidder to con penalty. Liquid	ys and holidays included measure of liquidated mplete the Work in the s lated damages will be as	, that the damages tipulated
It is hereby certified that the undersigned the proposal is made without collusion vexecute the contract and furnish surety documents, in the amount of one hundred maintenance, and for payment for labor documents, and to begin work within five The Bidder certifies that this bid has been or agreement as to any matter relating to the The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserve in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this days.	with any person of company bord (100%) percent and materials, at (5) days follows a arrived at indepthis bid with any esthe right to re	n, firm, or corporate, in the format of the contract respectively at ving receipt of Nependently, with y other bidder or eject any or all be	pration. Bidder hereby a ms incorporated in the trice for performance, in the time required by the Notice to Proceed. out consultation, communication with any competitor. Dids, and to waive any for	agrees to contract including bidding inication
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the fo	ollowing Adden		by number and date.)	
		ida: (Please list	•	

Alternate Bid No. 2 - To replace the entire suspended ceiling grid with ceiling grid specified, diffusers,

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work.

Work shall progress in an expeditious and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto.

The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

Firm: Danhill Construction Company	By: Robert D. Hill
Print or Type Name of person authorized to sign contract on behalf of Bidder:	Robert D. Hill
Address: P.O. Box 685	Title: President
Address:	Phone: (304) 632-1600
Address: Gauley Bridge, WV 25085	Fax:(304) 632-1501

**END OF BID FORM** 

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

# Auditorium Renovation for Camp Dawson, Kingwood, West Virginia Bid Form

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
INTERI	OR RENOVATION				
$ \begin{array}{r} 1\\ 2\\ 3\\ 4\\ 5\\ 6 \end{array} $	Stage Floor Refinishing Replacement of Auditorium Seating Audio Visual System Auditorium Lighting Replacement of Acoustical Ceiling Panels Replacement of Suspended Ceiling Grid	1 1 1 1 1 1	LS LS LS Sq.ft. Lin.ft.	\$26,123 \$96,199 \$277.300 \$24,125 \$8,235 \$7.20 TOTAL	\$26,123 \$96,199 \$277,300 \$24,125 \$8,235
	TERNATES				
	TERNATE #1 - Alternate Projection Screen  To provide 10 x 10 projection screen in lieu of the 9 x 9 projection screen under Base Bid.	1	LS	\$328,248 TOTAL	\$238,248
BID ALT	TERNATE #2 - Replacement of Ceiling Grid				
8	Replacement of Ceiling Grid, Diffusers, and Grilles	1	LS	\$11,000 TOTAL	\$11,000

#### SECTION III – DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS

#### **Bid Item Nos. 1-5: Auditorium Renovation**

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide **Auditorium Renovations** as shown under Base Bid in the Drawings and Specifications.

The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to perform renovations within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work includes, but is not limited to: Stage Floor Refinishing, Replacement of Auditorium Seating, Audio Visual System, and Auditorium Lighting. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated [Date] as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

**Measurement:** 

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment: Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

## Bid Item 6: Replacement of Ceiling grid

Unit:

Per Linear Foot of Ceiling Grid Replaced.

**Description:** 

The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to perform renovations within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work includes, removal, disposal, and replacement of existing ceiling grid in area indicated on Drawings and as specified. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

**Measurement:** 

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

**Payment:** 

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

## Bid Item 7:

To provide 10 x 10 projection screen in lieu of the 9 x 9 projection screen under Base Bid.

**Unit:** 

Lump Sum

# **Description:**

The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to perform renovations within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work includes, removal, disposal, and replacement of existing ceiling grid in area indicated on Drawings and as specified. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

**Measurement:** 

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment: Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 8:	Replacement of the entire suspended ceiling grid with ceiling grid specified, diffusers, and grilles in lieu of cleaning existing ceiling grid, diffusers, and grilles.
Unit:	Lump Sum
Description:	The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to perform renovations within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work includes, removal, disposal, and replacement of existing ceiling grid in area indicated on Drawings and as specified. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.
Measurement:	Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).
Payment:	Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

## **END OF SECTION**

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ ADJ2300000015

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
	$\boxtimes$	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6				
		Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7				
		Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8				
		Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9				
		Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10				
further discuss	I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.							
			Da	anhill Construction Company				
				Company  PL+ 1 (1/1)				
			Rob	pert D. Hill Authorized Signature				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

April 4, 2023

Date

## **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the	indersigned, <u>Dannill Construc</u>	tion Compan	У
of	Gauley Bridge	,	, as Principal, and <u>Ohi</u>	o Farmers Ins	surance Company
of	Westfield Center,	<u>OH</u> , ;	corporation organized and exist	ting under the l	aws of the State of
OH	with its principal office	in the City of Westfi	eld Center as Surety, are	held and firmly	bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	sum of Five Percent of	mount Bid (\$	) for	the payment of which,
well an	nd truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves	our heirs, administrators, execut	tors, successor	rs and assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	oligation is such that wh	ereas the Principal has submitt	ted to the Pure	chasing Section of the
Depart	tment of Administration a certain b	id or proposal, attached l	ereto and made a part hereof, to	enter into a co	ontract in writing for
Camp	Dawson RTI Auditorium Ren	ovations - CRFQ-0603	-ADJ2300000015 - Accordin	ng to Plans &	Specifications
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be reje				
attache	(b) If said bid shall be ad ed hereto and shall furnish any oti		shall enter into a contract in		
	reement created by the acceptance				
full for	ce and effect. It is expressly unde	erstood and agreed that	he liability of the Surety for any		
event,	exceed the penal amount of this o	bligation as herein stated			
	The Surety, for the value receiv paired or affected by any extens notice of any such extension.				
	WITNESS, the following signatu		**	•	•
Surety,	, or by Principal individually if Princi	cipal is an Individual, this	4th day of April	, 20	023
1800 Ber. 18	A The second of				
Princip	al Seal Co		Danhill Constru		
	7 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		$\mathcal{O}_{\cdot}$ $\ell_{\cdot}$	(Name of Prin	(cipai)
	n 9 6 6		Ву / 600	M D. H	
	2 3 3			President, Vic July Authorized	e President, or Agent)
E C			Robert D. Hill	Presi	
1			Nobell D. Fill	(Title)	IUEIII
100	The same of the sa			(115)	
Surety	Seal		Ohio Farmers I	nsurance Co	mpany
	NUSUAT			(Name of Sur	ety)
	48 00			. /	
1			By: to far		More
đ.	E SKAL IS		Patricia A. Moye, WV	Resident Agent	Attorney-in-Fact
3	2: W#*** !\$			-	0

IMPORTANT Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of afformey with its seal affixed.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

# **Westfield Insurance Co.** Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint GREGORY T. GORDON, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, PATRICIA A. MOYE, JEREMY B. STANLEY, TERRI L. DODRILL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship in any penal limit. - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Figerity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE

COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 03rd day of OCTOBER A.D., 2022

MSURARC Corporate Seals Affixed



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and

On this 03rd day of OCTOBER A.D., 2022, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria Seal Affixed

State of Ohio

County of Medina

State of Ohio County of Medina



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and and the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 4th day of

A.D., April 2023

Care Commences



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)



Client#: 1638974

18DANHICON

# ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/29/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

McGriff Insurance Services 300 Summers Street, Suite #650 Charleston, WV 25301 304 346-0806		CONTACT NAME:				
		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 304 346-0806	FAX (A/C, No): 888	7513002		
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: CertificatesVAWV@mcgi				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING	G COVERAGE	NAIC #		
		INSURER A: Westfield National Insurance	Company	24120		
INSURED		INSURER B : Brickstreet Mutual Insurance	Company	12372		
	onstruction Company	INSURER C:				
P O Box 6		INSURER D :				
Gauley Bi	ridge, WV 25085	INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVIS	ON NUMBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

EX INSR	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  INSR! POLICY EFF   POLICY EXP   1 MITS							
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MWDD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYŶŶ)	LIMITS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	X	TRA0548113	07/01/2022	07/01/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ <b>2,000,000</b>
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 500,000
	X XCU Included						MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000
	X Contractual Liab.						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	<b>\$2,000,000</b>
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ <b>2,000,000</b>
A	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	X	X	TRA0548113	07/01/2022	07/01/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ \$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	X	X	TRA0548113	07/01/2022	07/01/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$7,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$7,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$0							\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WCB1008781	07/01/2022	07/01/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	Incl	Includes	WV Broad	Form	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH)			Employers	Liability	Section	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			23-4-2	of WV	Code	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s1,000,000
Α	3rd Party Crime			TRA0548113	07/01/2022	07/01/2023	\$100,000 Limit	
L								

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

\*\* General Liability Information \*\*

Job#: 1

\*\* Workers Comp Information \*\*

Voluntary Compensation; Other States Coverage

Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded:

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
Danhill Construction Company P O Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
,	Greens 6. 5 timber		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Robert Hill, President Rebecca Hill, Secretary/Tre	asurer		
Evidence of Coverage			

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**



NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

CYOR LICENSING

WV001196

## CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL. GENERAL BUILDING HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING MULTIFAMILY PIPING PLUMBING RESIDENTIAL

> DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

AUGUST 06, 2022

AUGUST 06, 2023

**Authorized Signature** 

Robert D. Hill

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

1, _R	obert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Robert D. Hill  Signature: Robert D. Hill
	Title: President
	Company Name: Danhill Construction Company
	Date:April 4, 2023
STATI	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUN	TY OF, TO-WIT:
Taker	, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>4th</u> day of <u>April</u> , <u>2023</u> .
Ву Со	mmission expires _July 27, 2026
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Cheryl Lynn Lawrence Danhill Construction 9033 Midland Trail, Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires July 27, 2026  Rev. July 7, 2017